CHAPTER 140-H. F. No. 1122

An act to authorize the holding of field dog trials in the State of Minnesota and relating to the regulation thereof by the Department of Conservation.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Field dog trials authorized.—Licenses.—Whenever any responsible association duly organized for the purpose of holding field dog trials under the rules and regulations of The American Kennel Club and/or the American Field and/or any other bonafide organization shall make written application to the Director of the Division of Game and Fish for a license to hold a field dog trial. which application shall state the names and addresses of the officers and members of the governing body of such association, the exact location and character of the land, including a plat thereof, upon which it is proposed to hold such field trial, the dates on which said field trial is proposed to be held, an outline of the plan of operation thereof, the approximate number and the variety of game to be used, which application shall be accompanied by a certificate from the breeders or owners of such game certifying that the same is being held subject to the orders of the applicant association for use at said field trial, the Director of the Division of Game and Fish shall cause an investigation to be made, and upon finding that the proposed plan of operation of said field trial is such as will permit full, complete and adequate supervision thereof by the Division of Game and Fish, and that the holding of said field trial will not in any way be injurious to the conservation of any of the state's property or natural resources, the Director of the Division of Game and Fish, with the approval of the Commissioner of Conservation, may issue to such association a license to hold such field trial subject to such rules and regulations as the Director of the Division of Game and Fish may promulgate.
- Sec. 2. License—bond.—Such license shall only be issued upon the execution and delivery to the Director of the Division of Game and Fish of a corporate surety bond in the penal sum of \$2000, to be approved by the Attorney General, and conditioned upon the payment by the applicant association of all necessary expenses for warden supervision at such field trial and upon the faithful observance by such association of all rules and regulations of the Director attaching to such license.
- Sec. 3. Inconsistent acts superseded or repealed.—This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and approval, and all acts and parts of any acts and laws inconsistent herewith are hereby superseded and modified so far as may be necessary to give full force and effect to the intent and purposes of this act.

Approved April 6, 1937.